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how far buic education Its in with other patterns of education; that is not relevant.

Cl— Hlcitton of Backward Classes

f Shri Bam Krishan:
, 1W< J Shri D. C. Sharma:

*) Shri Slddiah:
[ Sardar Iqbal Singh:

Will the Minister of Home Affairs be pleased to state:

(a ) whether the samp’e survey of the living conditions and circumstances of the backward classes has been completed;

(b ) if so, whether Government has received the report of the survey; and

(c ) if so, whether a copy of it ill be laid on the Table?

The Minister of Home Affairs (Pandit G. B. Pant): (a> Yes.

(b ) The Deputy Registrar General has not prepared any connected re port but has only compiled and sub mitted a number of data in the form of tables giving information collected by him in the course of the survey and their classification in accordance with certain literacy a:'d occupational patterns.

(c ) The data supplied by the Deputy Registrar General is too voluminous and unwieldy to be laid on the Table of the House.

Shri Bam Krishan: May I know the nature of the information supplied by the Deputy Registiar General?

Pandit G. B. Pant: I have indicated that in the answer, that it is based on a pattern which takes into account the literacy of the persons, their occupations and the like.

Shri D. C. Sharma: There wore com plaints that certain backward classes had not been enumerated in the lis t May I know what has been done to include them in the sample survey?

Pandit G. B. Pant: No particular class has yet been entered into any official list. The orders as they ?tai\d at present suggest that adequate assis tance to the extent of the resources available should be given to those who have been treated is members of the Backward Classes in the part and that whatever is feasible should be done for them.

Shri Achar: May I know whether Government is taking any action in view of this survey that has been made?

Pandit G. B. Pant: Certainly; the survey has been made so that Gov ernment may be able to determine the criteria.

Shri Snbblah Ambjlam: May 1 know whether the survey has been conducted in the Madras State also and whether this report has beer, sent to the Madras Government for comment?

Pandit G. B. Pant: It has been con ducted in three States, W irt Bengal.
Bombay and Madras.

Shri Snbbiah Ambalam: May I know whether the report has been sent to the Madras Government and whether their reactions have been communicated?

Pandit G. B. Pant: Not ec far.

Shri Ramanathan Chettlar: May I know whether the classification w ill be on the basis of ‘Backward classes’ and the ‘Most Backward classes’?

Mr. Speaker: Are there degrees of backward classes?

Pandit G. B. Pant: So far as the present intentions go, it is to have only one class and not too many—
not as in the suggestion made by the hon. Member.

Shri Basomatari: What were the terms of reference for this sample survey?

Pandit G. B. Pant: The people who are conducting the sample survey were to be guided by the Deputy Registrar General so as to enable the
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Government to get necessary data lor preparing the list of Backward Clswea.

Shri TKBgaauml: May I know vjhe-ttaer as a result of this survey there
w ill be a reclassification of the Back ward Classes? Mav I also know whether Government is aware of the practice in Madras State whereby certain groups of Backward Classes are mentioned as the Most Backward Classes getting all the facilities that are given to the Scheduled Castes?

Paadlt G. B. Pant: I hope it will result in reclassification.

bn port of Locomotives for Rourkela
Steel Plant

•ISM. Shri Morarka: Will the Minister of Steel, Mines and Fuel be pleased to state:

(a) how many locomotives were imported by Rourkela Steel Works;

(b) the cost of each locomotive;
and

(c) ■whether any of them has been canibalised for want of spare parts?

The Minister of Steel, Mines and Fuel (Sardar Swaran Singh): (a) 24 locomotives have boon imported by Rourkela Steel, Work®, of which 10
Numbers are 275 HP each, 10 Nos. 550
HP each and 4 Nos. 800 HP each.

(b) The cost of each of the ioco-motives is as follows:

275 HP Locomotive Rs. ,2'2 Lakhs
55° „  Rs. 4'45 „
Ho 3 ., ,, Rs. 6-7 „

(c) While assembling the locomo tives, certain parts were found either missing or damaged. In order to put the locmotives immediately into use, these parts were taken out from two locomotives temporarily.

Shri Morarka: May I know when the locomotives were imported and when they were put to use?

Sardar Swaran Singh: I could not give the exact date of their arrival in the country. But, from the infor mation in aiy posa&sion, it jppMM that tenders were received in Jutit, 1956 from about a dozen firms in res ponse to tenders issued by the Rourkela project for diesel locomoti ves. The tender of Messrs. Inter national General Electric Co., was the most attractive, both in respect of price and delivery, and hence their quotation was accepted. T could not give the exact date when they wet*
actually received.

Shri Morarka: May I know whe ther any spare parts wore elso im ported for this locomotive; and, if not, why not?

Sardar Swaran Singh: The spare parts were also ordered along with the locomotives and they were also imported. But the missing parts were not the normal spares. They appear to be the result of some mischief or the like and it is for this reason that we have constituted a Committee of Inquiry consisting of the Chief Engineer, Rourkela Steel Project and also the Financial Adviser and the Chief Accounts Officer to examine the matter; and investigation is stifl in progress.

Shri Subbiah Arobalam: The hon.
Minister has been pleased to say lhat some of these parts were found miss ing. May I know whether any com munication was sent to che forrijm suppliers who have supplied these locomotives; and, if <;o, what reply have they received?

Sardar Swaran Siagh: I have not got this information.
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